

NO. 49802-2-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

PIERCE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Petitioner/Respondent

v.

LILLIAN E. AND TIM O. SMILEY, wife and husband, et al.,

Respondents for property described in Ex. A/Respondents

v.

LILLIAN AND TIM O. SMILEY, wife and husband,

Respondents for property described in Ex. B/Respondents

v.

JOSEPH D. VINES, as his separate estate; LILLIAN E. AND TIM O.
SMILEY, wife and husband; SUSAN L. VINES,

Respondents for property described in Ex. C.
Respondents/Appellants

APPELLANT VINES' OPENING BRIEF

///
///

JOAN K. MELL, WSBA #21319
Attorney for Appellants Mr. and Mrs. Vines, et al.
III BRANCHES LAW, PLLC
1019 Regents Blvd. Ste. 204
Fircrest, WA 98466
joan@3brancheslaw.com
253-566-2510 ph
281-664-4643 fx

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
<u>Vines' Settlement Agreement</u>	6
<u>Smileys' Settlement Agreement</u>	7
<u>Smileys' Motion Claiming Third Party Beneficiary Status to Easement</u>	8
<u>Distribution of Proceeds</u>	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. De Novo Standard of Review.....	11
B. Settlement Agreements and Boundary Line Revisions Do NOT Effectuate A Right-of-Way as a Matter of Law.....	11
C. No Fact Finding to Support Court's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.....	14
D. No Jurisdictional Authority to Compel Vines to Involuntarily Execute An Easement or to Set Partial Easement Boundaries Via Motion.....	16
1. <i>Vikingstad</i>	16
a. Improper Form - No Legitimate Claim for Affirmative Relief.....	17

b.	No Meeting of Minds On Boundaries of Easement.....	17
c.	Noble An Indispensable Party.....	19
d.	Disputed Issues of Material Fact Without Fact Finding.....	19
e.	Inadequate Consideration.....	23
2.	<i>McDonald Construction Co.</i>	25
E.	Smileys' Motion To Set Easement Boundaries Created Triable Issues of Fact - Precluding Entry of the Court's Order.....	28
F.	Smileys Overcompensated.....	33
1.	No Proper Action Commenced for Affirmative Relief.....	34
2.	Failure to Offset Compensation Paid Already to Smileys.....	35
3.	Smileys Suffered NO Lost Easement.....	35
4.	Distribution Failed to Account For Water Well and Turn Around Relocates.....	36
5.	No Fair Market Value Determination.....	37
G.	Court Ordered Bond Excessive.....	39
H.	Vines Not In Contempt.....	41
I.	CR 11 Sanctions Unsupportable.....	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

///

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Pierce County Case No. 15-2-09830-1 Linx Docket.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

Kave v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Road Association, No. 48779-9-II, ___ Wn. 2d ___, ___ P. 3d. ___, 2017 WL 1650186..... 11, 13

Berg v. Ting, 125 Wn.2d 544, 886 P.2d 564 (1995).....11

Kave, citing *MacMeekin v. Low Income Housing Institute, Inc.*, 111 Wn. App. 188, 45 P.3d 570 (2002).....12

Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Ltd., 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....14

Granite Beach Holdings, LLC v. State ex rel. DNR, 103 Wn. App. 186, 11 P.3d 847 (2000).....14

In re Marriage of Littlefield, 133 WN. 2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....14

In re Marriage of Bowen, 168 Wn.App. 581, 279 P.3d 885 (2012).....14

Fowler v. Johnson, 167 Wn.App. 596, 273 P.3d 1042 (2012).....14

DeFelice v. State Emp't Sec. Dep't, 187 Wn.App. 779, 351 P.3d 197 (2015).....14

Vikingstad v. Baggot, 46 Wn. 2d 494, 282 P.2d 824 (1955).....16

McDonald Construction Co. v. Murray, 5 Wn.App. 68, 485 P.2d 626 (1971).....25

810 Props. v. Jump, 141 Wn. App. 668, 695, 170 P.3d 1209 (2007).....28

Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Distr. v. Dickie, 149 Wn.2d 873, 880, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....28

<i>Logan v. Brodrick</i> , 29 Wn.App. 796, 799, 631 P.2d 429 (1981).....	29
<i>Woodward v. Lopez</i> , 174 Wn. App. 460, 300 P.3d 417 (2013).....	29
<i>Visser v. Craig</i> , 139 Wn.App. 152, 159 P.3d 453 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 16 Wn.App. 841, 559 P.2d 1360 (1977), affm'd <i>State v. Spencer</i> , 90 Wn. 2d 415, 583 P.2d 1201 (1978).....	33
<i>Guest v. Lange</i> , 195 Wn.App. 330, 381 P.3d 130 (2016).....	39
<i>Clemson v. Best</i> , 174 Wash. 601, 25 P.2d 1032 (1933).....	40
<i>Graham v. American Sur. Co.</i> , 28 Wash. 735, 69 P. 365 (1902).....	40
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 117 Wash. 142, 201 P. 7 (1921).....	41
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 146 Wn.App. 395, 190 P.3d 516 (2008).....	42
<i>In re Marriage of Didier</i> , 134 Wn.App. 490, 140 P.3d 607 (2006).....	42
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 57 Wn.App. 107, 791 P.2d 537 (1990).....	43
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> , 80 Wn.App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996).....	44
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994).....	44
<i>Murphree v. Rawlings</i> , 3 Wn. App. 880, 479 P.2d 139 (1970).....	45
<i>Dave Johnson Ins., Inc. v. Wright</i> , 167 Wn.App. 758, 275 P.3d 339 (2012).	47
<i>Matter of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 136 Wn.2d 255, 961 P.2d 343 (1998).....	47

STATUTES

RCW 8.08.060.....	8
RCW 64.04.010.....	11

RCW 64.04.020.....	11
RCW 64.04.030(1).....	12
RCW 8.24.....	17
RCW 8.24.015.....	17
RCW 8.08.040.....	33
RCW 808.050.....	33
RCW 8.04.140.....	33
RCW 8.08.080.....	41
RCW 7.21.010.....	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PCC 18F.70.030(C)(2).....	13, 22
RAP 8.1(c)(2).....	40
RAP 8.1.....	41
CR 11.....	43, 44
